
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4325 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 16th August, 2012 
at 1.30 pm 

n.b. No site visits prior to today’s meeting. 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
J Hardy 
J Harper (Chair) 
C Gruen 
C Towler 
J Walker 
 

J Bentley 
 

P Wadsworth 
R Wood 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

           
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which may have been admitted to 
the agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as correct records, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 13 and 26 July 2012 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

Horsforth;  APPLICATION 12/02620/FU - ZETLAND VILLAS, 
85 LONG ROW, HORSFORTH 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer regarding an application for a 
single storey side extension to garage. 
 

11 - 
16 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Headingley;  APPLICATION 12/01236/FU - LEEDS GIRLS 
HIGH SCHOOL, HEADINGLEY LANE, 
HEADINGLEY 
 
To consider the attached report of the Chief 
Planning Officer for an outline application including 
layout, scale and means of access for 53 dwellings 
and full application for conversion and extension of 
the main school building and stable block to form 
36 dwellings. 
 

17 - 
42 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
13 September 2012 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th July, 2012 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

FRIDAY, 13TH JULY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor   N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, M Coulson, J Hardy, 
T Leadley, P Wadsworth, C Gruen, Towler, 
J Walker, J Bentley and R Wood 

 
 
 
 

21 Election of Chair  
Councillor N Taggart was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

22 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
Councillor J Akhtar declared an interest in Agenda Item 6, Leeds Bradford 
International Airport as he had previously been involved in a campaign 
regarding pick up/drop off arrangements at the airport. 
 
Councillor P Wadsworth declared an interest in Agenda Item 6, Leeds 
Bradford International Airport due to his position on the Airport Consultative 
Committee. 
 

23 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Harper. 
 

24 Application 11/03934/COND - Leeds Bradford International Airport  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer reminded Members of the application 
to discharge condition 14 of the Forecourt Management Plan for Terminal 
Extension at Leeds Bradford International Airport, Whitehouse Lane, Yeadon.  
The application had previously been discussed at the meeting of plans Panel 
West held on 14 June when it had been deferred to allow officers to negotiate 
improved pick up and drop off proposals at the airport. 
 
Members attention was brought to the revised proposals for pick up and drop 
off at the airport as detailed in the report. Revised plan drawings and 
photographs were displayed.  The following issues were highlighted: 
 

• Routes in and out of the airport were explained.  The revised proposals 
would mean that there was no longer a need to travel through the long 
stay parking area. 

• Comparison to arrangements at other airports in the UK. 

• Increased activity at the airport – reintroduction of the Heathrow link 
and Monarch Airlines using the airport would increase the demand for 
car parking. 

• The need for improved signage in and around the airport.  New 
signage was unlikely to be agreed with the Department for Transport 

• There would be no free provision on the forecourt. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  

[...]
 
within the airport cartilage.  The works must be implemented within 3 months 
of the date of this resolution (with the exception of the signage on Whitehouse 
Lane) and these proposals be retained until such time as alternative 
arrangements can be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
through the review of the Masterplan and Surface Strategy for LBIA. 
 
That the detailed approval of the alterations to the access, signage, 
pedestrian walkway route for the revised 1 hour free dedicated area for 
passengers dropping  and picking up as shown in plan 
CTDAAJP007/FMP/001 , the details of the other signage within the site 
regarding for provision for customers who are disabled and the timing of the 
implementation of the works be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 26th July, 2012 

 

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Thursday, 26 July at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 16th August, 2012 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 26TH JULY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Harper in the Chair 

 Councillors M Coulson, J Hardy, T Leadley, 
P Wadsworth, C Gruen, C Towler, 
J Bentley, R Wood and M Harland 

 
 
 
 

26 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
Councillors J Hardy and P Wadsworth declared an interest in Agenda Item 8, 
Garages to rear of 15 Silk Mill Gardens, due to their positions on the West 
North West Homes ALMO. 
 
Councillor J Bentley declared an interest in Agenda Item 8, Garages to rear of 
15 Silk Mill Gardens due to previous involvement with objectors to the 
application. 
 
Councillor P Wadsworth declared an interest in Agenda Item 11, Gable 
House, Rawdon as he was known to the applicant.  He withdrew from the 
meeting for the discussion and voting on this item. 
 
 

27 Apologies for Absence  
Apologi
[...]
s should undertake a site visit. 
 
Members were shown photographs of the property and surrounding area, 
including a nearby public car park,  and it was reported that the property itself 
did not provide parking at the maximum level that the UDP would recommend.  
It was also reported that the property fell in a commercial area flanked by a 
medical practice and a school and was not ideally placed for use as a 
dwelling.  Photographs of the public car park showed that only 5 out of 20 
available spaces were being used in a photograph taken during mid morning 
and it was only at school opening and closing times that there were pressures 
on parking space.  It was therefore felt that there was sufficient nearby 
parking and not sufficient grounds to refuse the application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to conditions detailed 
in the report. 
 

34 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
Thursday, 16 August 2012 at 1.30 p.m. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Originator: M Walker  

Tel: 2478000  

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST 

Date: 16th August 2012 

Subject: APPLICATION 12/02620/FU - Zetland Villas, 85 Long Row, Horsforth, LS18 
5AT - Single storey side extension to garage 
Subject: APPLICATION 12/02620/FU - Zetland Villas, 85 Long Row, Horsforth, LS18 
5AT - Single storey side extension to garage 
  
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALID DATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Mr D Newbury Mr D Newbury 13.06.201213.06.2012 08.08.2012 08.08.2012 

  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For:  

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Horsforth

    Ward Members consulted 

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 

Conditions

1. Time limit 
2. Plans to be approved 
3. Justification 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



Reasons for approval: The application is considered to comply with Policies GP5, BD6 or 
N19 of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review 2006), not cause harm to the character 
or appearance of the original house, street scene, wider conservation area nor to residential 
amenity and, having regard to all other material considerations, it is considered that the 
proposal is acceptable. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 Under the terms of the officer/member delegation agreement, all applications 
submitted by a member of Planning Services staff (as in this case) must be brought 
before members. 

2.0 PROPOSAL: 

2.1 The applicant seeks planning permission for the erection of a single storey side  
extension to the existing detached garage located to the side of the host dwelling. 

2.2 The existing garage is constructed from stone, has a metal door set within a timber 
frame and a pitched roof of rosemary tiles. A black timber fascia is set underneath the 
line of the tiles. 

2.3 The extension is proposed to be 1.5 metres in width, 5.05 metres deep and would 
feature a 2.5 metre high flat roof. 

2.4 A timber infill panel is proposed to replace the existing garage door. 

2.5 The applicant proposes the use of timber panels and glazing set within a timber 
frame.

3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 

3.1 The site is located within the Horsforth Conservation Area. The site falls within 
character Zone 3a as identified in the conservation area appraisal. The house is 
identified as a positive structure within the Conservation Area. The house is also 
within Character Area 1 in the Horsforth Design Statement.

3.2 The main dwelling is an Edwardian semi-detached stone house. The house and 
garage are set back from the road and views of the house are softened and filtered 
through garden planting. The rear garden is screened by close boarded timber panel 
fencing.

3.3 The surrounding area is typified by Victorian and Edwardian stone houses, a mix of 
dwelling types including terraces, terraced cottages, semi-detached and detached 
[...]
e 
garage in isolation does not require planning permission (Permitted Development) 
however the property benefits from a wide and deep parking area to the front of the 
dwelling, suitable for parking a number of cars off street. 

11.0 CONCLUSION 

11.1 In conclusion, consideration has been given to all material planning considerations 
and all matters raised and it is considered that, subject to the appropriate conditions, 
permission should be granted. 

Background Papers: 
Application files: 12/02620/FU 
SPG13 – ‘Neighbourhoods For Living’, Horsforth Conservation Area Appraisal, Horsforth 
Design Statement

Ownership Certificate:   
Certificate A signed by applicant 

Page 14



WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/02620/FU

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST

Date: 16 August 2012

Subject: APPLICATION NUMBER 12/01236/FU: Outline application including layout, 
scale and means of access for 46 dwellings and full application for 
conversion and extension of the main school building and stable block to 
form 36 dwellings at the former Leeds Girls High School, Headingley Lane, 
Headingley

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Morley House Trust 20.04.2012 20.07.2012

RECOMMENDATION:
DEFER AND DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement to be completed within 3 months of the date 
of Panel and to cover: Affordable Housing (5% if built in accordance with interim 
policy), On site greenspace laying out and 10 year maintenance and off site 
contribution for equipped children’s play provision (£35,551.42), education 
contribution (£238,191.00) Public Transport Infrastructure contribution (£62,163.00), 
Travel planning measures and monitoring fee (£39,894.25 for metrocards and £100 per 
dwelling for other measures) and a bus stop contribution (£6,000.00).

Conditions:
1. 
[...]
SPG) and The Development Plan consisting of the save policies of the Leeds 
Unitary Development Plan Review 2006 (UDPR).

GP5, N2, N4, N6, N12, N13, N19, T2, T24, H4, H12, H13, H15, BD5,  BD6, BC7, LD1
Headingley Hill, Hyde Park and Woodhouse Moor Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan. 

On balance, the City Council considers the development would not give rise to any 
unacceptable consequences for the environment, community or other public interests of 
acknowledged importance and on balance planning permission should be granted for 
these applications.

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

1.1 This application is brought to Panel for a determination and with a recommendation 
to approve the application subject to planning conditions and the completion of a 
Section 106 agreement. Members will recall that a position statement was brought 
to Panel in June 2012 which sought to bring Members up to date with the contents 
of the latest and current planning application. The position statement report outlined 
a series of matters which officers considered needed to be resolved for the 
development to be acceptable. In summary the majority of the issues raised in the 
position statement report have been satisfactorily addressed and on balance 
officers feel they can recommend this application positively. This report will update 
Members of the post June panel discussions with the applicant and advise 
Members of the changes to the masterplan and design code documents.

1.2 Members of this Panel will recall they have discussed this site at length at several
previous Panel meetings. The last time this site was discussed by Panel was on the 
14 June 2012. Prior to that in January 2012 the developer delivered a pre-
application presentation to Panel and Members saw a masterplan which had been 
revised in light of the dismissed appeal for Outline planning permission for 
residential development in 2011. Members noted both in June and in January that 
the masterplan they were shown h
[...]
 the main school building.
o The bulk, height (four storeys) and prominence of Block 15.
o The failure of Blocks 17-19 to do justice to the setting of Rose Court or 

maintain the perceived openness of the site.

4.4 However, the Inspector gave a clear indication that there were no planning reasons
to refuse the application based on Leeds UDP policy N6 (protection of playing 
pitches) or PPG17 (protection of open space on health grounds).  The Inspector 
also states that the principle of a housing development on the site (including that 
part of the site occupied by the former tennis courts) would be acceptable when 
considered against UDP Playing Pitches policy N6. The Inspectors reasoning 
however makes it  clear that the potential for development would be limited on the 
area of the former tennis courts, and on which blocks 17 to 19 were proposed, 
because of the importance the Inspector placed on retaining the open character of 
this part of the site in relation to Rose Court and within the context of the wider 
conservation area

Tennis Courts
4.5 The Inspector determined that the first criterion of policy N6 of the Leeds UDP, 

which states that:

Development of playing pitches will not be permitted unless:

i) There is a demonstrable net gain to overall pitch quality and provision by part 
redevelopment of a site or suitable relocation within the same locality of the city, 
consistent with the site’s functions

and the requirements of PPG17 had been met and as such the principle of a 
housing development on the site would be acceptable. The Inspector’s positions 
was that there is no requirement for the tennis courts at the site to be protected for 
public or community use. The Inspector noted that the “tennis courts were not of 
public value as a sports or recreational facility because there was no public access 
to them” and that “the recreational function, as it existed, has been satisfactorily 
replaced elsewhere”. The Inspector also reported that even if
[...]
and the Change of Use application for the Main School building. Members did not 
object to the change of use and listed building consent application to convert Rose 
Court to 12 apartments.

5.0 HISTORY OF NEGOTIATIONS:

5.1 Prior to the submission of the current application the developer has consulted with 
the community and held a public exhibition to look at the appeal decision and to 
present options which they consider would overcome the reasons for refusal. The 
developer has also had several pre-application meetings with Officers to try and 
resolve the issues, this has been partially successful. The developer has also 
presented their revised masterplan to Panel in January 2012 which Members 
broadly thought was progressing in the right direction but still required further work.

6.0 PUBLIC/LOCAL RESPONSE AND CONSULTATIONS:

6.1 The application has been advertised via a site notice and an advert in the local 
newspaper. 16 letters of objection and 4 letters making other representations have 
been received. Including one from the Leeds HMO lobby, the Headingley 
Development Trust, Friends of Woodhouse Moor, the South Headingley Community 
Association and the Leeds Girls High School Action Group. A letter of objection has 
also been received from Leeds Civic Trust. The following issues are raised:

S106 moneys should be used to buy vacant HMOs in the locality

There is a demand for additional tennis courts in the locality. 
Page 25



Sports facilities would benefit local primary schools

New masterplan is an improvement over previous scheme but is still too 
intensive

Over development in south west corner restricts views into the site

Increase in traffic in the area

Lack of parking on site

Objection to the size and scale of the gatehouses either side of the new 
access road which obstruct views of the listed Rose Court Building.

The public open spaces aren’t well designed

More should be done to improve public access

The scheme would be improved if bloc
[...]
loss of the Leeds Girls High School site. Already, 
there is significant playing field provision in the area (eg at Woodhouse Moor) and the 
tennis courts at the High School have never been available for public use.  It is 
therefore concluded that there is no evidence of a direct relationship between the 
health problems experienced by these ethnic groups and the potential loss of the 
privately owned playing fields within the High School site itself. This view was echoed 
by the Planning Inspector in his findings of the appeals in 2011 when he stated “the
tennis courts have never been available to the public and so their potential loss to 
development of the site cannot in itself be harmful to the health and well-being of the 
community”.

9.5 It is considered that the development proposals comply with the aims of the 2012 
Health and Social Care Act referred to by Councillor Illingworth in that the public will 
have access into a site which it previously did not. As part of the planning process the 
developer will provide and maintain an area of the site as public open space. This will 
afford existing and future residents with new recreation space. In addition the creation 
of footpath and an adopted cycle way link from Headingley Lane through the site to 
Victoria Road will also promote cycling and walking. The development proposals will 
also require the contribution of equipped children’s play provision which will be 
provided off site but within the locality. This equipment involves a separate process to 
determine exactly were it will be spent and provided.

Masterplan Layout Changes

Page 32



9.6 Overall the masterplan is considered to have developed to a form that is acceptable. 
The main changes are considered to have overcome the previous reasons for refusal 
and addressed the comments from the Planning Inspector. The changes to the 
masterplan include the removal of terraced housing from in front of the listed building 
Rose Court. The separation of 
[...]
nges in demographics and also with the changes to the Welfare system and 
housing benefit that smaller 2 bedroom units would be more practical and provide for 
a greater range of housing needs than larger former HMO properties.

9.21 A contribution towards upgrading existing bus stops in the locality £6000.00.

9.22 Travel Plan provisions (travel cards £39,894.25 and £100 per dwelling for other 
travel planning initiatives) and monitoring fee £2500.

9.23 Public Transport Infrastructure contribution in accordance with the SPD £62,163.00

9.24 Education contribution, Primary schools contribution £148,616.00 and Secondary 
schools contribution of £89,575.00.

9.25 On site public open space and 10 year maintenance to be laid out prior to first 
occupation and off site contribution towards equipped children’s play provision
£35,551.42.

Conclusion
9.26 Overall Officers consider the revisions to the masterplan have addressed the matters 

arising out of the June Position Statement Report and have built upon the progress 
made since the previous refused application. The proposal is considered overall to 
have a neutral effect upon the character and appearance of the conservation area
and the setting of the listed building. This finding is based on the positive elements of 
the development such as bringing back into use a listed building and a positive 
conservation area building and also providing a range of family housing in a 
sustainable location and providing public open space on a former private school site. 
Also the proposed Section 106 package will meet a range of Council objectives and 
complies with the CIL tests laid out. Less positively some of the good trees on site 
which make a contribution to the character and appearance of this part of the 
conservation area are lost and some views into the site will be affected by the 
construction of the new buildings on previously open areas of the site which also 
contributed to the character of the conservation area. Additional benefits of the 
development are the improvement in highway safety by removing the vehicular 
access onto Headingley Lane, improved connectivity and improved open space 
provision. Overall the proposal does comply with the relevant policies of the 
Development Plan. There are no other material considerations which outweigh this 
finding and therefore planning permission is recommended.

Background Papers:
Site history files

Page 37



14 June 2012 Panel Report

Councillor Illingworth’s email objection  

Page 38



Block plan showing the main areas of proposed development for the appeal scheme

Page 39



Latest Masterplan for current application        

Page 40



WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/01236/FU

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	PPWdraftmins26July12

	7 Application 12/02620/FU - Zetland Villas, 85 Long Row, Horsforth
	8 Application 12/01236/FU - Leeds Girls High School, Headingley Lane, Headingley



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th September, 2012 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 16TH AUGUST, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Harper in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, M Coulson, J Hardy, 
T Leadley, C Gruen, C Towler, J Walker, 
J Bentley and R Wood 

 
 

35 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
  

Councillor J Akhtar declared an interest in Agenda Item No. 8 Application No. 
12/01236/FU – Leeds Girls High School, Headingley Lane, Headingley having 
previously attended a meeting with the applicant 
 

36 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf on Councillor P Wadsworth 
 

37 Minutes 
  

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 13th July and 26th July 2012 
were submitted for comment and approval. 
 
Referring to the meeting of 13th July 2012; Leeds Bradford International 
Airport Application, (The resolution to Minute No.24) and the paragraph 
beginning“ The works must be implemented within 3 months of the date of this 
resolution”. The Head of Planning Services commented that the proposed 3 
month timescale for the delivery of the new access would be difficult to 
achieve given the procedures which need to be followed and a 6 month 
timescale was more realistic and requested Members agreement to this 
variation.  
 
RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the suggested amendment from 3 to 
6 months the Minutes of the meetings held on 13th July and 26th July 2012 be 
accepted as a true and correct record 
 

38 Application 12/02620/FU - Zetland Villas, 85 Long Row, Horsforth 
  

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which set out details of an 
application for a single storey side extension to garage at Zetland Villas, 85 
Long Row, Horsforth, Leeds, LS18 5AT. 
 
It was reported that the application was brought before Members under the 
terms of the City Council’s Officer/ Member delegation agreement, the 
applicant being a member of Planning Services staff 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th September, 2012 

 

Officers reported that the application complied with Policies GP5, BD6 or N19 
of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review 2006). The development 
would not cause harm to the character or appearance of the original house, 
street scene, wider conservations area nor to residential amenity and, having 
regard to all other material considerations, it was considered that the proposal 
was acceptable. 
 
Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting 
 
Members raised no objections to the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to the conditions 
specified in the submitted report 
 

39 Application 12/01236/FU - Leeds Girls High School, Headingley Lane, 
Headingley 

  
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which set out details of an 
outline application for the laying out, scale and means of access for 46 
dwellings and full application for conversion and extension of the former main 
school building and stable block to form 36 dwellings at the former Leeds Girls 
High School Site, Headingley Lane, Headingley, Leeds 6  
 
Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting. 
 
Members were reminded that a position statement was brought to Panel in 
June 2012 which brought Members up to date with the contents of the latest 
and current application. The position statement outlined a series of matters 
which officers considered needed to be resolved for the development to be 
acceptable.  
 
Officers highlighted the following issues in relation to the application: 
 

• The decision of the Planning Inspector at appeal on the previous 
application that there were no planning reasons to refuse the 
application on UDP Policy N6 (protection of playing pitches) or PPG17 
(protection of open space on health grounds) 

• That the tennis courts had never been available for public use but that 
the development would deliver an area of public open space and a 
pedestrian route through the site  

• New development to include 5% affordable housing in accordance with 
the current interim policy 

• Scheme does not adversely impact on Supertram land which may be 
required for NGT route 

• Section 106 package to include contributions to: children’s play 
equipment, education, public transport infrastructure, travel plan 
measures and a bus stop contribution 

 
Officers reported that the revisions to the layout and scheme had addressed 
the matters arising out of the June 2012 position statement and had built upon 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th September, 2012 

 

the progress made since the previously refused application. The proposal was 
considered overall at worst to have a neutral effect upon the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and the setting of the listed building.  
 
It was suggested that overall the proposal did comply with the relevant 
policies of the Development Plan, the proposed Section 106 package would 
meet a range of Council objectives and would comply with the CIL tests laid 
out. There were no other material considerations which outweighed this and 
therefore planning permission was recommended. 
 
It was further reported that 16 letters of objection together with 4 letters 
making other representations had been received. 
 
Councillor J Illingworth requested that a paper on health impacts be circulated 
at the meeting. Following consideration by the Panel it was resolved not to 
circulate the document but make it available to Members at the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
Councillor J Illingworth addressed the meeting highlighting his concerns about 
the application which included: 
 

• Issues around Public Health in view of the loss of the existing tennis 
courts 

• Councillor Illingworth suggested that Public Health was now a material 
planning consideration following the introduction of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012  

• The application should be deferred to await information from the 
Director of Public Health 

• Members should not make a decision on this application, which may 
“hamstring” the Panel’s decision on a future related application 

 
The applicant’s representative; Mr Natkus, addressed the meeting responding 
to the issues raised by Councillor Illingworth: 
 

• On the issue of the loss of the tennis courts, Mr Natkus suggested that 
there was currently 20 public available tennis courts within a two mile 
radius of the application site. 

• The tennis courts at the former Leeds Girls High School site had never 
been available for public use 

• The Health and Social Care Act 2012 would not achieve Councillor 
Illingworth’s objectives 

• By approving the application this would achieve improved recreation 
facilities for the people of Leeds  

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
raised: 
 
 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th September, 2012 

 

• The former tennis courts had never been open to the public 
• Section 106 monies should be used to buy vacant HMOs in the locality 

and bring them back into use for families 

• Affordable housing should be on site 
• Significant more detail of the application had been received and 

previous concerns had been addressed  

• There had been significant progress to produce an acceptable scheme 
within the Conservation Area  

 
A discussion ensued on the merits of affordable housing both on and off site 
provision recognising that if the off site option was pursued an acceptable 
mechanism would need to be put in place which guaranteed delivery and 
ongoing affordability  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bentley that further investigations of off site 
affordable housing be explored 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the proposal made by Councillor Bentley to explore further 
the provision of off site affordable housing be pursued 

 
(Councillors Coulson Wood and Leadley required it to be 
recorded that they voted against this decision) 
 

(ii) That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to the conditions specified 
in the submitted report and following the completion of a Section 
106 Agreement within 3 months of the date of this Panel to 
cover: Affordable Housing (5% if built in accordance with 
timeframe of interim policy), On site greenspace, laying out and 
10 year maintenance and off site contribution for equipped 
children’s play provision (£35,551.42), Education contribution 
(£238,191.00), Public Transport Infrastructure contribution 
(£62,163.00), Travel planning measures and monitoring fee 
(£39,894.25 for metrocards and £100 per dwelling for green 
travel measures) and a bus stop contribution (£6,000.00) 

 
40 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  

To note that the next meeting would take place on Thursday, 13th September 
2012 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 


